

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

THE STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN, SCOTT WALKER, and THE
HO-CHUNK NATION

Case No. 17-cv-249

Defendants.

**HO-CHUNK NATION'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD FOR GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 2

RELEVANT FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. SMC HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE INJUNCTION IS NOT ISSUED..... 3

 II. SMC HAS AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW..... 6

 III. SMC WILL NOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS. 8

 1. Stockbridge-Munsee’s Claims Are Barred By The Nation’s And The State’s Sovereign Immunity..... 9

 A. The Nation Enjoys Sovereign Immunity From Unconsented Suit. 9

 B. The Cause Of Action And Abrogation Of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Set Forth In The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act Is Limited And Specific. 10

 C. Stockbridge-Munsee’s Claim That The Ho-Chunk Nation Is Violating Its Compact By Conducting Gaming On Lands That Do Not Qualify As Indian Lands Does Not Fall Within Section 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) Waiver Of Immunity. 12

 2. Stockbridge Munsee’s Claims Are Barred Because They Require The Joinder Of Required Parties That Cannot Be Joined Because They Enjoy Sovereign Immunity. 16

 3. SMC’s Claims Are Barred By The Applicable Statutes Of Limitation..... 21

 A. SMC’s Claim That The Nation Has Violated IGRA’s Prohibition On Gaming On After 1988 Acquired Lands Is Time-Barred..... 21

 B. SMC’s Claim That The Nation’s Current Class III Gaming On The Wittenberg Parcel Violates The Nation’s Compact Is Barred By The Wisconsin Statute Of Limitations For Breach Of Contract. 26

 4. The Wittenberg Parcel Has Been Indian Land Since 1969 And The Nation Has Been Conducting Lawful Class III Gaming At The Wittenberg Parcel Continuously Since 2008.....28

 A. Contrary To Plaintiff’s Assertion, The Nation Commenced Construction For Housing Within Five Years Of The 1969 Deed’s Approval. 29

 B. Even If The Nation Had Not Constructed Housing, The Indian Nonintercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177, Preempts Any “Reversion” Of Title By Operation Of State Law Contained In The Wittenberg Deed..... 31

C. Even If Wisconsin Common Law Was Not Preempted, A Condition Annexed To A Deed Does Not Result In An Automatic Reversion Of Title To The Grantor If The Condition Is Not Met	34
5. The Wittenberg Facility Meets the Definition of Ancillary Facility Set Forth In the Nation’s Compact.	37
IV. The Balance Of The Harms Tips Sharply In Favor Of The Ho-Chunk Nation.....	42
V. The Issuance Of The Injunction Does Not Support The Public Interest.	46
VI. Stockbridge-Munsee Should Be Required To Post A Bond For The Significant Damages That The Nation Will Incur If The Injunction Is Issued.	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Allen v. Bartholemew County Services Dept.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	47, 49
<i>American Greyhound Racing v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (ED. Cal. 2002).....	25
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> , 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. Cal. 2015).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20314 (W.D. Mich. 1999).	12
<i>BMD Contrs., v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 679 F. 3d 643 (7th Cir. 20012).....	51
<i>Broussard v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Company</i> , 398 F.2d 885 (5th Cir. 1968)	18
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. California</i> , 618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>California v. Cabazon</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	10
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Gerber Truck Serv., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1989)	41
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Peters) 1 Pet. 1, (1831).....	9
<i>Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (W.D. Okla. 2010) 44	
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Hogen</i> , 148 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081(9th Cir. 1999).....	17, 20
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (W.D. Okla. 2005).....	44
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. British American Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 1316 (1977).....	8
<i>Confederated Tribes v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Cty. Cmty. All., Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>DelCostello v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	27
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	8
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Enterprise Management Consultants v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	18, 19
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	26
<i>Faheem–El v. Klinicar</i> , 841 F.2d 712 (7th Cir.1988)	5
<i>Gateway E. Ry. V. Terminal R.R. Ass’n</i> , 35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of USA, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) 2, 5, 42	
<i>Goodman v. Illinois Dep’t of Fin. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Habitat Educ. Center v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010)	47, 48, 49
<i>Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Kansas Health Care Ass’n Inc. v. Kansas Dep’t of Soc. and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)	51

Kennewick Irrigation Dist. v. United States, 880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir.1989) 27

Kescoli v. Babbitt, 101 F.3d 1304..... 20

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 10, 12

Lac du Flambeau v. Norton, 327 F. Supp. 2d 995 (W.D. Wis. 2004)..... 10, 20

Lac du Flambeau v. Norton, 422 F. 3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005) 16

Lawson Prods., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc., 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986) 5

Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway, 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 17, 18

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Engler, 304 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2002) 15

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak, 567 U.S. 209 (2012) 22

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 2

Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Laboratories, 201 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 48

Meridian Mut. Ins. Grp., Inc., 128 F.3d 1 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 5

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, 572 U.S. __ 134 S. Ct. 2024 (U.S. 2014)10, 12, 13, 14

N. Fork Rancheria of Mono Indians of Cal. v. California, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83270 (E.D. Cal. June 27, 2016) 15

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505 (1991).. 9

Oklahoma v. Hobia, 775 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 14

Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County, 432 F. Supp. 2d 285 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 32

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County, 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011) 32

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida, 414 U.S. 661 (1974) 32

Pelfresne v. Williams Bay, 865 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 44

Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth, 656 F. App’x 934 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 25

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce, 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 44, 51

Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt, 47 F. Supp 2d 49 (D.D.C.1999)..... 18

Rincon Band of Luiseño Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger, 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).... 11

Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc., 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 2, 43

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 9

Schulenberg v. Harriman, 88 U.S. 44 (1874)..... 33, 35, 37

Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt, 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) 6

Soriano v. United States, 352 U.S. 270 (1957)..... 23

Sycuan Band v. Roache, 54 F. 3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 10

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. World Engineering, 476 U.S. 877 (1986) 10

Tingstol Co. v. Rainbow Sales Inc., 218 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 40

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Assn. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc., 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 8

Turnell v. CentiMark Corp., 796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015) 2

United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Development Corporation, 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 18, 19

United States v. 7,405.3 Acres of Land in Macon, Clay & Swain Counties, 97 F. 2d 417 (4th Cir. 1938) 32

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 9

United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940)..... 10

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) 9

Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985)..... 27

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States, 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) 22

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall, 205 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (2002) 44

Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 3

Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation, 512 F.3d 921 (2008)..... 14, 15

Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Community, 67 F. Supp. 2d 990, 1019 (E.D. Wis. 1999) 51

State Cases

Cobban v. N. Wisconsin State Fair Ass'n, 212 Wis. 235 N.W. 463 (1933)..... 34, 36

Danbeck v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 245 Wis. 2d 186, 629 N.W.2d 150 (2001)..... 40

Keys v. Northern States Power Co., 2013 WI App 84 (unpublished) 33, 35

Koonz v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 4, Vill. of Gresham, Shawano Cty., 256 Wis. 456, 41 N.W.2d 616 (1950)..... 34, 35

Martinson v. Brooks Equip. Leasing, Inc., 36 Wis. 2d 209, 152 N.W.2d 849 (1967)..... 40

Mash v. Bloom, 133 Wis. 646, 114 N.W. 457 (1907)..... 34, 35

Saleteri v. Clark, 13 Wis. 2d 325, 331, 108 N.W.2d 548 (Wis. 1961)..... 33

Tufail v. Midwest Hosp., LLC, 348 Wis. 2d 631, 833 N.W.2d 586 (2013) 40

W. Towne Hotel Assocs., LLC v. CBL & Assocs. Mgmt., Inc., 339 Wis. 2d 491, 809 N.W.2d 901 (2012)..... 40

Zweck v. D. P. Way Corp., 70 Wis. 2d 426, 435, 234 N.W.2d 921 (1975)..... 41

United States Codes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 22

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 31

25 U.S.C. § 462..... 24

25 U.S.C. § 463..... 24

25 U.S.C. § 465..... 22, 24, 29

25 U.S.C. § 467..... 23, 24

25 U.S.C. § 476..... 23

25 U.S.C. § 477..... 23

25 U.S.C. § 701..... 22

25 U.S.C. § 2702..... 10, 11

25 U.S.C. § 2703..... 11

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	7, 16, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1652.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	22

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 19.....	passim
Rule 65.....	3, 47, 48

Other Authorities

11 AC. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 29481.....	3, 4
Acquisition of Title to Land Held in Fee or Restricted Fee Status, Release # 16-47, Version IV (rev. 1.).....	24
COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW.	31, 32
Moore's Federal Practice.....	5
Senate Report 100-446.....	11

State Statutes

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.43.....	27
-------------------------------	----

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 155.22.....	31
